Operating Instructions
3-349-868-03
6/10.20
Gossen Metrawatt GmbH
Südwestpark 15
90449 Nürnberg, Germany
Phone +49-911-8602-111
Fax +49 911 8602-777

Accuracy class / operating temperature
Pulse output
Type designation (article number)
Energy export / energy import
Nominal voltage
Imin - In (Imax.) / nominal frequency
Warning
Protective insulation
Symbol for system type
Year of manufacture
Metrology mark
LED constant
2D code
or
calibration
mark
(feature P9)
EBY
8
16
Serial number
Up key
Enter key
Current/voltage transformer ratio
 Anti-reversing for
the registers in both
energy directions
 Bidirectional meter
L2L1 L3
Voltage Voltage
Current Current Current
Voltage
CurrentCurrent Current
N
Voltage Voltage Voltage
Current Current Current
L3L2L1 N
CurrentCurrentCurrent
Tariff
Connections
W1: LON
W2: M-Bus
W4: TCP/IP
W7: Modbus RTU
V1 ... 9: SØ pulse output Tb Tn Ta
TCP/IP
Pulse Rates V1/V3,
fixed
V7 V8 V9,
fixed
V2/V4, programmable
[pulses per kWh]
Direct U228x
1000 100 — — 1  1000 pls/kWh
Transformer U2381 / U238x
f (secondary)
100 ...
CT x VT = 1 (Q0) 1000 100 1000 50000 1100010,000 pls/kWh
CTxVT=1(Q0)U6/7 1000 100 1000 20000 1100010,000 pls/kWh
CTxVT=1(Q0) U3 1000 100 1000 50000 1100010,000 pls/kWh
CT, VT, progr. (Q1) 1000 100 1000 50000 1100050,000 pls/kWh
CT, VT, progr. (Q1)U6/7 1000 100 1000 20000 1100050,000 pls/kWh
CT, VT, progr. (Q1)U3 1000 100 1000 50000 1100050,000 pls/kWh
CTxVT; CT, VT, fixed
(Q9)
f (primary) f (primary)
2  10 1000 100 — — 1  1000 pls/kWh
11  100 100 10 — — 0.1  100 pls/kWh
101  1000 10 1 — — 0.01  10 pls/kWh
1001  10,000 1 100 — — 1  1000 pls/MWh
10,001  100,000 0.1 10 — — 0.1  100 pls/MWh
100,0011,000,000 0.01 1 — — 0.01  10 pls/MWh